Written responses from UN-Habitat to questions raised by Member States during the
Executive Director’s Donors Briefing on UN-Habitat’s Covid-19 Response Plan

Monday 4 May 2020 — 16:00 — 17:00, East Africa Time

Question 1: Please provide the breakdown of financial support received so far by UN-Habitat,
following the launch of the Covid-19 Response Plan, detailed by country and by purpose.

UN-Habitat’s response to question 1 :
a) Alwaleed Philanthropies has provided USD 2,000,000 to establish temporary shelters and

hand washing facilities in Iragq, Morocco, Syria, Tunisia and the West Bank.

b) As part of the United Nations Global Humanitarian Response Plan, UN-Habitat has been
allocated USD 50,000 for Support to Syrian refugees in Lebanon to provide immediate and
emergency support mainly on WASH facilities

Question 2: Please provide the list of countries where emergency support is being provided with the
USD 1.3 million provided by UN-Habitat.

UN-Habitat’s response to question 2 :
Brazil Covid-19 monitoring and evidence-based rapid response in informal

settlements of Macie6 and employing knowledge exchange with Rio de
Janeiro and other Lusophone African countries

Fiji Covid-19 community awareness and preparedness in informal settlements
Ghana Emergency WASH in Ga Mashie as a rapid response to the spread of Covid-
19
Guinea Multi-stakeholder solidarity response to the Covid-19 pandemic in Conakry
Iraq Rapid response to Covid-19 in Iraq through mobile handwashing trailers
Kenya Hand washing stations in Mathare and Kibera
Support to the implementation of UN-Habitat’s action plan in Kenya
Lebanon Equipping vulnerable urban population including refugees and migrants with
WASH facilities to mitigate the impact of Covid-19
Mexico Support local governments in Mexico to prepare and implement a post-
recovery plan during and after the Covid-19 pandemic
Mozambique UN-Habitat building back better and resilience building umbrella programme
Myanmar Enhancing community resilience against Covid-19
Philippines Responding to Covid-19 as we rebuild Marawe shelter and livelihoods

Question 3: Please provide the list of voluntary non earmarked contributions received in 2020 by UN-
Habitat.

UN-Habitat’s response to question 3: VVoluntary non earmarked contributions received in 2020 have
been received from the following countries: Botswana — USD20,000 pledged in 2019; China — USD
350,000; France — USD 227,740; Japan — USD 31,455; Kenya — USD 96,398 pledged in 2019



